
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

 

 
 
Meeting COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 12 October 2021 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 
 

3 - 6 

4.  EVENTS UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Cultural Services Team Manager 
 

7 - 14 

5.  CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Leisure Services Team Manager 
 

15 - 20 

6.  COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES FINANCE UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Finance Team Manager 
 

21 - 26 

 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor D Everitt (Chairman) 
Councillor M French (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor A S Black 
Councillor J Geary 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor J Windram 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



34 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 15 JUNE 2021  
 
Present:  Councillors E G C Allman, A J Bridgen, A S Black, D Everitt, M French, J Geary, 
J Legrys, J Windram and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillor A Woodman 
 
Officers:  Mr P Sanders, Miss A Wright, Mr J Knight, Mrs W May and Mr T Delaney 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
Paul Sanders, Head of Community Services, opened the meeting and sought nominations 
for the position of Chairman for the 2021/2022 civic year. 
 
Councillor M Wyatt expressed his gratitude to officers and members of all sides for their 
help and support during his two years as Chairman. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor A Black and  
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 
Councillor D Everitt be appointed as Chairman for the 2021/22 civic year.  
 

2. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 
The Chairman sought nominations for the position of Deputy Chairman for the 2021/22 
civic year.  
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor J Geary and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 
Councillor M French be appointed as Deputy Chairman for the 2021/22 civic year.  
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 
Councillor M Wyatt declared non-pecuniary interests in all items as the owner of two 
businesses in Coalville Town Centre should any reference arise to the town centre.  
 
Councillor J Geary declared non-pecuniary interests in all items as a director of the 
Springboard centre, founder of Mantle Community Arts and a regular supporter of 
Coalvilel Town Football Club should any reference to them arise at the meeting.  
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor A Bridgen and  
 
RESOLVED THAT 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



35 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April be confirmed as an accurate record of the 
proceedings.  
 

6. EVENTS UPDATE 
 
Wendy May, Cultural Services Team Manager, presented the report which updated 
Members with regards to 2021/22 events and projects funded within the Coalville Special 
Expenses Area. It was brought to members’ attention that in addition to the events in the 
report, there was work ongoing to bring street entertainers to Coalville during the summer 
holidays and for further events through the Welcome Back fund given to the Council to 
mitigate against the economic impact of COVID-19.   
 
Members welcomed the proposals for the revision of the Christmas lights at Coalville 
memorial clock tower as the main focal point of the town. Thanks were also expressed for 
the Cultural Services Team’s work on the Coalville Outdoor art gallery. It was clarified that 
the potential community art project at Needham’s Walk was awaiting confirmation from the 
owners of the shopping centre before a decision on whether to progress was made.  
 
Clarification was sought and given regarding the funding sources of several future events. 
It was expressed by Members that although the current list of events was understandable 
given the impact of COVID-19, there should be more events taking place and it was 
suggested councillors should be identifying more potential events. In response, it was 
explained that although the delivery of the regular events programmer remained impacted 
by COVID-19, events were still being delivered and those scheduled for delivery in 2021 
represented an increase in event hours compared to the 2019 event programme. 
 
In response to a question regarding the opening of Newmarket, the Head of Community 
Services explained that the exact nature of the opening was under review due to ongoing 
COVID-19 restrictions but the structure of the building was cohesive to the holding of a 
celebratory opening event. The Cultural Services Team Manager then explained that 
ongoing works meant there would be limited Christmas lighting options at Newmarket in 
2021 but this would be possible in future years.   
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 
The Working Party Notes: 
1) The progress update on 2021/22 events. 
2) The update for Christmas lights installation procurement 
3) The update for Needhams Walk artwork 
4) The update for 2021/22 Coalville Special Expenses Community Grant Scheme  
 

7. CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 
 
Jason Knight, Leisure Services Team Manager, presented the report which updated 
Members with regards to capital projects within the Coalville Special Expenses Area. It 
was confirmed that Members of the Working Party would have advance sight of the 
revised proposals due to go out for consultation for the extension of Coalville Park after 
the meeting.  
 
Thanks were also expressed for the work of officers at Scotlands Bowls Pavilion and on 
the  tree planting in Coalville where it was highlighted that over 100 trees had been 
planted in the Coalville Special Expenses Area in the last two years.  
 

4



36 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was clarified that on Lillehammer Drive the complexity of the various public and private 
sector organisations involved were contributing factors to the delay in finalising the 
project.  
 
An update was also given on the meeting that took place at London Road cemetery  prior 
to the meeting. Members had been in agreement that the current maintenance regime 
should continue and that officers would report back at a future meeting on options for the 
churchyard wall and whether or not an internment area could be created for ashes. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 
The Working Party notes the progress update on the 2021/22 capital projects.  
 

8. SPECIAL EXPENSES POLICY 
 
Anna Wright, Finance Team Manager, presented the report and draft Special Expenses 
Policy to Members and invited comments on the policy for feedback into the decision-
making process later in the year.  
 
In response to questions from Members, it was explained that the policy had been put 
together to formalise the Council’s existing position on Special Expenses. This was due to 
several requests  from the Working Party in recent years to fund work such as air quality 
that could not be classed or funded through Special Expenses and alternative funding 
sources had needed to be found.  
 
The Leisure Services Team Manager also observed that a recent request by Members for 
officers to look into the Mobile Vehicle Activated Signage and report to a future meeting 
was an area relevant to this Policy as it could not be funded through Special Expenses.  
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 
The Working Party provides it’s comments on the draft Special Expenses Policy 
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Consideration was given to the list of proposed meeting dates for the 2021/22 civic year.   
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor M French and  
 
RESOLVED THAT  
 
The following meeting dates for 2021/22 be agreed: 
 
Tuesday, 12 October 2021 
Tuesday, 14 December 2021 
Wednesday 27 April 2022 
Tuesday 14 June 2022 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.14 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY – 
TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

EVENTS UPDATE 

Presented by Wendy May 
Cultural Services Team Manager 
 

Background Papers 
 

 

Financial Implications As previously highlighted to this committee, precepts will 
need to be increased by 13% in future years to maintain the 
current level of expenditure.  The Events Programme for 
2022/23 as detailed in this report requires an additional 
budget of £3k, which means precepts will need to increase 
further if the programme is agreed. Alternatively, the 
committee could choose to make savings in other areas of 
their budgets to fund this programme. The Committee must 
also be mindful that the projected income may not be 
achieved, and plans may need to be revised during the year 
to balance the budget as a result. Equally, if additional 
income is received further opportunities can be explored. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications  None. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications  

None. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To update members with regards to 2021/22 events and 
Projects and proposals for 2022/23 events funded within the 
Coalville Special Expenses. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE WORKING PARTY NOTES 
 
1) THE PROGRESS UPDATE ON 2021/22 EVENTS 
2) THE UPDATE FOR CHRISTMAS LIGHTS 2021/22 
3) THE PROPOSED EVENTS PROGRAMME AND 
ASSOCIATED BUDGET FOR 2022/23 
4) THE UPDATE FOR 2021/22 COALVILLE SPECIAL 
EXPENSES COMMUNITY GRANT SCHEME 
 

 
1. EVENT PROGRAMME UPDATE FOR COALVILLE 

 
1.1 Event programme – 2021/22 

7

Agenda Item 4.



 

 
1.1.1 Delivery of the event programme for 2021/22 is progressing, event delivery is 

supported by Covid safe measures and adjustments to event delivery remain in place.  
Some event delivery has not been possible due to Covid restrictions and regulations.  
There is currently an anticipated underspend of £20,700 against the Event Programme 
budget (due to nil expenditure and nil income against Music and Picnic in the Park and 
Coalville by the Sea). 

 

2021/22 COALVILLE EVENTS 2021/22 
allocated 
budget 

Anticipated 
expenditure 

Status 

St George’s Day - 22 April to 29 April 
2021 
 
The installation of the English flag in 
various locations to celebrate St 
George’s Day 

£100 £100 Delivered 

Music and Picnic in the Park - 
Saturday 19 and Sunday 20 June 
2021 

 

£20000 Nil Cancelled 

Coalville by the Sea - Wednesday 14 
to Saturday 17 July 2021 
 
 

£4000 Nil Delivered (by an 
external event 
management 
company) 

Coalville Festival of Leisure Nil Nil Cancelled 

Christmas in Coalville 27 November 
2021 
 

£9000 £9000 Proceeding 

Miscellaneous events £4990 £4990 Reallocation of this 
budget to the 
Christmas in 
Coalville event 

 
1.1.2 Coalville by the Sea – the event this year was delivered by an external event 

management company and was not funding from the CSE budget.  The success of 
this event was mixed this year, some attendees enjoyed it others didn’t enjoy it.  
Covid result
[...]
ne – Cinema in the Park – event overview 

 

12



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

13



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14



 
 
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY – 
TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2021 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 

Presented by Jason Knight 
Leisure Services Team Manager 
 

Background Papers 
 

None 

Financial Implications As contained with the report, this is providing the committee 
an update on existing projects that already have approved 
budget or funding in place.  Therefore, there are no financial 
implications to consider. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications  None identified  

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications  

None identified 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To update members with regards to capital projects within the 
Coalville Special Expenses Area  
 

Recommendations 1. THE WORKING PARTY NOTES THE PROGRESS 
UPDATE ON THE 2021/22 CAPITAL PROJECTS  

2. THE WORKING PARTY HIGHLIGHT THEIR 
PREFERRED DESIGN OPTION FOR THE FIELD AT 
THE REAR OF COALVILLE PARK FOR 
CONSIDERATION BY CABINET 

 

 
1.0 2021/22 CAPITAL PROJECTS 
 
1.1 Thringstone Miners Social Centre Training Pitch – £7,431 

Consultation on the type of facility required has been put on hold. The trustees are 
currently negotiating a long term lease with a football club that play at step 6 of the 
pyramid. The long term lease will give the football club sufficient security of tenure to 
apply for Football Foundation funding to support the project. Once the lease has 
been signed then the football club will lead on the training pitch project. 

 
1.2  Coalville Park – £35,916 S106 funding and £1,200 CSE funding 
   
1.2.1  Play Equipment - £20,268 S106 

15

Agenda Item 5.



 

Following approval by Cabinet, a procurement exercise was undertaken with member 
representation from the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party 
[...]
ve Play Area - £8,523 

Consideration is being given to alternative options that can be undertaken at the play 
area so that the equipment doesn’t have to be replaced and a saving can be effected 
to the Coalville Special Expenses budget. Consultation will take place with the ward 
member and, if in agreement, wider consultation will then take place with residents to 
understand their views. No decision on any changes will be taken without approval 
from the ward member and members of the working party will be kept abreast of 
progress. 

 
1.6  Scotlands Recreation Ground - £5,000 

All improvement works have now been completed and this item will be removed from 
future reports. 

 
1.7  Trees in Coalville 

Officers met with members and colleagues from LCC to support a countywide bid to 
the Local Authority Treescapes fund which gives 100% funding for the planting of 
trees along with a 3 year maintenance contribution, and also to the Urban Tree 
Challenge fund which provides replacement trees for highway verges. Areas 
identified as potential locations for additional trees were Bardon Road, Cropston 
Drive, Coalville Park (as part of the extension), Greenhill Road, Meadow Lane, 
Abbots Oak Drive and Blackwood. The Forestry Commission have extended the 
deadline for applications and therefore outcomes won’t be known until October. 

 
 

18



 

1.8  London Road Cemetery 
As updated at the previous meeting, officers met with members on site on 15 June to 
discuss areas of concern; 
 
General Grounds Maintenance 
Following discussion it was agreed that the maintenance regime would continue as 
previously agreed. 
 
Ashes Interment Area 
Officers are currently investigating if there are graves that are older than 100 years 
and are therefore back in the ownership of the council and, if so, if these are in close 
enough proximity to be able to create an interment area for ashes. Further detail will 
be fed back at the next meeting. 
 
Cemetery Wall 
Following the st
[...]
. The 
forecasted deficit would mean estimated balances of £94k as 
at 31 March 2022. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 

Legal Implications  None  

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications  

None 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report To inform the committee of the 2020/21 Final Outturn figures 
and the Coalville Special expense balances held as at 31 
March 2021. 
 
To present the 2021/22 budgets monitoring figures as at 
Period 3 and the forecasted outturn for 2021/22. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE WORKING PARTY NOTES: 
 

1. THE 2020/21 FINAL OUTTURN FIGURES AND 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSE BALANCES AS 
AT 31 MARCH 2021. 

2. THE 2021/22 PERIOD 3 BUDGET MONITORING 
FIGURES AND FORECASTED OUTTURN FOR 
2021/22. 

 

21

Agenda Item 6.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/b10343/Addendum%20to%20Item%2010%20-%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20202122%2023rd-Feb-2021%2018.30%20Council.pdf?T=9
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/b10343/Addendum%20to%20Item%2010%20-%20Budget%20and%20Council%20Tax%20202122%2023rd-Feb-2021%2018.30%20Council.pdf?T=9
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s31656/Coalville%20Special%20Expenses%20Finance%20Update.pdf
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/s31656/Coalville%20Special%20Expenses%20Finance%20Update.pdf


 

 
1. FORECASTED REVENUE OUTTURN 2020/21 
 
1.1     The net revenue expenditure for 2020/21 was £456k and the total funding available was 

£502k. The surplus of £46k has been added to Coalville Special Expenses balances 
and these are now £126k as at 31 March 2021. Appendix 1 shows more information in 
relation to the final outturn for 2020/21. 

 
1.2   As previously reported, due to the pandemic there was a reduction in planned        

grounds maintenance services (£42k) and an underspend on overtime due to the          
majority of the 20/21 events being cancelled (£8k). Other major variances were 
reduced service management

Minutes of the meeting

37
MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2021
Present: Councillor D Everitt (Chairman)
Councillors M French, E G C Allman, A J Bridgen, A S Black, J Geary, J Legrys, J Windram and
M B Wyatt
In Attendance: Councillors
Officers: Mrs C Hammond, Ms K Hiller, Mr J Knight, Mrs W May, Mr P Sanders and
Miss A Wright

10.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

11.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor M Wyatt declared non-pecuniary interests in all items should reference be
made to Coalville town, as the owner of two town centre businesses.
Councillor J Geary declared non-pecuniary interests in all items as a director of the
Springboard Centre, founder member of Mantle Community Arts, and supporter of
Coalville Town Football Club should any reference to them arise at the meeting.
Councillor J Legrys declared non-pecuniary interests in all items as a volunteer at
Hermitage FM, should reference be made to Coalville town.

12.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021.
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor A Black and
RESOLVED THAT:
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 be confirmed and signed by the
Chairman as a correct record.

13.

EVENTS UPDATE
The Cultural Services Team Manager presented the report to members with specific
reference made to Christmas in Coalville. She advised that the budget allocated to
miscellaneous events would be moved to the Christmas budget to allow more to be
delivered at this year’s main event on 27th November but also other Christmas events
throughout the festive period.
Reference was made to the proposed events programme and the associated budget for
2022/23 and she advised that the Christmas lights had been ordered and are due to be
installed shortly in time for the ‘switch on’ event on 27 November. She asked the Group to
promote and invite applications for funding from community groups as there was still a
healthy amount of funding available having taken into account the number of applications
and approvals to date.
The Chairman invited comments and questions.
Chairman’s initials

38
Councillor M Wyatt advised that he had received some very positive feedback in respect
of the drive in cinema and looked forward to seeing this continue in coming years.
Disappointment was expressed that the Steampunk event did not go ahead and hoped
this would be remedied going forward. Councillor Wyatt asked why the date of 27
November had been selected for the Christmas ‘switch on’ event as it had been earlier in
previous years. He was advised that the Steampunk event had been affected by a number
of factors not least Covid and the availability of a suitable location; but that this was very
much still a consideration for a future event going forward. Councillor Wyatt was further
advised that the date of 27 November for the Christmas event was not discordant with
previous years as the event is held on the fourth Saturday of the month with attempts also
made not to clash with the event in Ashby. This date is not negotiable at this late stage as
the performers and external providers have been booked. Councillor Wyatt expressed his
disappointment that the Ashby event took precedence over the Coalville events but he
was advised that this was not the case. The dates had been arranged so as not have a
clash of events.
Councillor J Legrys referenced the ‘Coalville by the Sea’ event and the disappointment felt
by many over the pricing and quality of the event and that he understood that alternative
providers would be sourced in the future. He considered it inappropriate for the current
provider to have left the sand to be collected by council officers and not to have processes
in place to clear it up themselves. The Cultural Services Team Manager acknowledged
that the event delivered by the third party was not to the standard that would have been
strived for had the Council delivered it and his concerns were noted; but it was
acknowledged that in order to achieve this, there is a subsidy from the Coalville Specials
fund in the sum of £4,000 which negates the need to charge entry or make some
commercial decisions that a third party would need to make in order for it to be financially
viable. Members were reassured that the removal of the sand was at no cost to the
Council as this was reclaimed from the third party organiser.
Councillor Legrys agreed with the earlier comments about the success of the cinemas,
both in the park and the drive in. He advised that he had received some concerns about
the noise and light emanating from the event but the positivity far outweighed the
negativity in terms of these events.
Councillor J Geary referenced the budget for this year’s Christmas event and the
increased budget in order to make it a bigger event in lieu of the one which did not take
place last year. He was concerned that this may build up expectations for future years.
He also acknowledged that next year would quite likely see the opening of the new
Marlborough Square and considered that this would require a big opening event. He
asked for assurances that a budget was in place for new Christmas lighting for this area of
the town. These assurances were provided and details were referenced in the report.
Councillor M Wyatt sought clarification on this issue as he considered that, as
Marlborough Square was an open space within the district, then any funding for this area
should be provided from a corporate budget as opposed to the Coalville Special expenses
budget. In response to this, it was suggested that Paul Wheatley, Head of Economic
Regeneration, be invited to a future meeting of the Group to explain how the work around
the Marlborough Square and Coalville regeneration project aligned with the work of the
Coalville Special Expenses Group.
Councillor E Allman asked whether, in light of the Steampunk event not going ahead,
there were other events in the pipeline at the Snibston Colliery site. It was noted that the
Steampunk idea had not gone away but consideration needs to be given to the location,
timing and linking the site with the town centre.
Councillor A Bridgen suggested that charity collections be invited where events were free
to enter.
Chairman’s initials

39

Councillor M Wyatt sought assurances that picnic in the park would return in 2023/24. He
was advised that this was in the gift of members; as they would decide how they wished to
spend the budget.
It was moved by Councillor E Allman, seconded by Councillor J Geary and
RESOLVED THAT:
The Working Party noted:1.
2.
3.
4.

The progress update on 2021/22 events.
The update for Christmas Lights 2021/22.
The proposed events programme and associated budget for 2022/23
The update for 2021/22 Coalville Special Expenses Community Grant Scheme.

ACTION – That Paul Wheatley, Head of Economic Regeneration, be invited to a future
meeting of the Group to explain how the work around the Marlborough Square and
Coalville regeneration project align with the work of the Coalville Special Expenses Group.

14.

CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE
The Leisure Services Team Manager presented the report which provided an update on
existing projects that already have approved budget or funding in place. An additional
update was provided verbally on the successful bid to
the Local Authority Treescapes fund, which gives 100% funding for the planting of trees
along with a 3-year maintenance contribution. The report included a number of issues on
which a preference and /or a decision of members was being sought.
On the issue of the solar lights, an update was provided by the Cultural Services Team
Manager who advised that had she made some assumptions due to the lack of further
information which had not been forthcoming from the Coalville Community Action Group,
who submitted the request. Discussions with providers suggested that there was no
product which could be recommended for use in public areas due to issues around the
longevity of the product; and the lack of light in the winter months to provide sufficient
solar charge. There are also issues around the positioning of the lights to take into
account mitigation against anti-social behaviour which would impact on the overall visual
effect. Further complications were around the power source given the location; and with
batteries proving to be expensive and prone to theft.
The Chairman invited comments and questions.
Councillor M Wyatt made some observations. In relation to the consultation on the park
improvement options, it was clear that option one was preferred by local residents and he
considered this the most practical option. He asked that a task and finish group be set up
to look at the play equipment in play areas to determine if equipment needed to be
replaced or if a saving could be effected to Coalville Special Expenses by removing
equipment and using the area in a different way. On the decision as to whether the trees
be replaced, he considered this essential and that we should not give in to vandalism and
he welcomed the continuation of Coalville in Bloom. He was pleased to see that the
application was to be submitted in respect of solar panels for the bowls club and hoped for
its success; and he agreed with the views of officers that the solar lights in the trees was
not feasible and felt that having permanent lights in situ detracted from the effect of having
Christmas lights.
Coalville J Geary supported the comments in relation to Coalville in Bloom adding that it
was in the gift of members to agree the level of funding and he urged caution about the
Chairman’s initials

40
planting of trees on verges where there may be an adverse effect on the infrastructure
beneath. He sought clarification on the height of the cemetery wall as he considered it
higher than the reported 1.2 metres. He was advised that the cemetery wall was 2 metres
high and the 1.2 metres was one of the replacement options; there was a further option of
a ‘like for like’ replacement. Councillor Geary advised therefore that his preferred option
was four, the ‘like for like’ replacement. In terms of the application for the grit bin, he
asked that this be taken forward.
Councillor J Legrys congratulated Friends of Coalville Park for the work they had done on
the bid and to officers on the support they had provided to members. In respect of the
park options, Councillor Legrys asked that, whichever option, a path be included from the
park exit through to Hawthorn Close; and that measures be introduced to deter vandalism.
He supported option one. He asked officers whether they felt confident that the site at
Lillehammer drive would be cleared by Christmas 2023 considering the length of time this
issue had been rumbling on. He echoed the supportive views on Coalville in Bloom and
shared his concerns at the level of vandalism and the risk of this when considering lights
in trees. In relation to the cemetery wall, Councillor Legrys asked about ownership and
who was responsible for this, as he considered it should come from a corporate budget
and was not the responsibility of this Group. In relation to the county council owned area
known as Phoenix Green, he asked that a bid be made to enable the Parks Team to
undertake some basic maintenance works.
Councillor E Allman asked whether the issue around the solar lights in Memorial Square
had been communicated to the Coalville Community Action Group; advised that he had
not yet received any details on the proposals for the play area at Claremont Drive; and
stated that he would support option 3 to align with the views of Friends of Coalville Park.
Councillor A Black asked all members to encourage local businesses and residents to
support Coalville in Bloom. She appreciates all the hard work undertaken by officers in
respect of identifying areas for tree planting, and suggested the relief road at Bardon
Road. She asked for a map of where the highways authority have designated tree planting
and, with reference to the solar lights, advised that she does not support areas being lit
every night due to light pollution and the effect had on local residents; a view
subsequently supported by Councillor Wyatt.
The Leisure Services Team Manager responded to the issues and questions raised by
Members as follows:








The issues around the play areas and equipment are being looked at by the
Financial Sub Group and ward members will be fully engaged;
The tree planting locations came from members, most of which are on county
council land; Coalville park is the only suggestion which is owned by the district
council; thorough checks will be made to ensure that any planting on highway
verges does not impact on underground infrastructure;
Proposals for the park extension have been adapted in an attempt to mitigate
against anti-social behaviour;
Legal advice will need to be sought on the ownership and responsibility of the
cemetery wall given that it sits within the Coalville special area in which there is no
Town Council to delegate any specific responsibilities;
There are many external factors in play with regard to Lillehammer Drive that no
absolute certainties can be given on timescales. However, everything that can be
done is being done; but reliance on the timescale falls to Barratts.
Legal advice will be sought on the powers of this Group in requesting the county
council to undertake its responsibilities in maintaining the Phoenix Green area and,
if so permitted, a letter can be sent to LCC setting out this Group’s concerns;
Happy to raise the issue of tree planting along the Bardon Road relief road with
relevant officers; don’t have a map but will ask LCC if they can provide;
Chairman’s initials

41

A lengthy debate ensued on the merits of holding the meetings more regularly with a
suggestion of these being monthly or 6-weekly meetings.
It was moved by Councillor J Geary and seconded by Councillor M Wyatt that a report be
submitted to the next meeting of the Group on proposals for looking at its Terms of
Reference and it meeting more regularly. An amendment to the motion was moved by
Councillor Geary to include that the next meeting of the Group be convened an hour
earlier to enable discussions to be held. This was seconded by Councillor Legrys and it
was AGREED. It was subsequently
RESOLVED THAT:
1. The progress update on the 2021/22 Capital Projects be noted.
2. That a report be brought back to the next meeting on proposals for looking at the
Group’s Terms of Reference and it meeting more regularly; and that the next
meeting of the Group be convened an hour earlier to enable these discussions.
3. That legal advice be sought on the powers of this Group in requesting the county
council to undertake its responsibilities in maintaining the Phoenix Green area and,
if so permitted, a letter be sent to LCC setting out this Group’s concerns.
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET THAT:
1. Option One be the preferred design for the field at the rear of Coalville Park.
2. Option Four be the preferred option for the London Road Cemetery wall, subject to
legal advice being sought on ownership and responsibility;
3. That the provision for the grit bin at the junction of Zetland Close and Wentworth
Road be supported;
4. The application for the solar lights in Memorial Square not be supported.
ACTIONS
(1) That legal advice be sought on the ownership and responsibility of the cemetery
wall given that it sits within the Coalville specials area in which there is no Town
Council to delegate any specific responsibilities;
(2) That a report be bought back to the next meeting on proposals for looking at the
Group’s Terms of Reference and it meeting more regularly; and that the next
meeting of the Group be convened an hour earlier to enable these discussions;
(3) That legal advice be sought on the powers of this Group in requesting the county
council to undertake its responsibilities in maintaining the Phoenix Green area and,
if so permitted, a letter be sent to LCC setting out this Group’s concerns.

15.

COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES FINANCE UPDATE
The Finance Team Manager presented the report to members.
It was moved by Councillor Legrys, seconded by Councillor A Black and
RESOLVED THAT:
1. The 2020/21 final outturn figures and Coalville Special Expense balances as at 31
March 2021 be noted.
2. The 2021/22 period 3 budget monitoring figures and forecasted outturn for
2021/22 be noted.
3. Future meetings have the Finance Update as the first item on the agenda.
Chairman’s initials

42

ACTION: Democratic Service to ensure that future meetings have the Finance Update as
the first item on the agenda.
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.20 pm

Chairman’s initials

